
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2839

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 15TH MARCH, 2016/PHALGUNA 25, 1937 (SAKA)

SIMI FUGITIVE

2839. SHRIMATI K. MARAGATHAM:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the central agencies have intensified the hunt for the remaining Students of Islamic Movement of India (SIMI) fugitives;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether it is true that many suspected SIMI fugitives were killed in an encounter at Nalgonda in Telangana recently; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI HARIBHAI PARATHIBHAI CHAUDHARY)

(a) & (b): Students Islamic Movement of India (SIMI) is listed in the First Schedule of the Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act (UAPA) as a terrorist organization and the intelligence/security agencies both at the Central and State level monitor the activities of this organization. Recently, important absconding cadres of this outfit were arrested by security agencies in Odisha.

(c) & (d): On 4th April, 2015, two armed persons, identified as SIMI activists involved in a Jail break in Khandwa were killed in Police action at Nalgonda district in Telangana.
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